� 05/16
en 1.8.007.01
Our policy is one of continued research and development. We therefore reserve the right to amend,
without notice, the specifications given in this document. (1999 - 1274d) © 2015 Norgren GmbH
Medium:
Compressed air lubricated or
unlubricated, Nitrogen, water
(with glycol)

frequency
[fn] at 4 bar
(Hz)
Siffness
at 4 bar
(N/mm)
Recomended
vibration
height
[mm]
Ø E Ø D Ø F Ø N Weight
(kg)
Models
8” x 1 75 50 115 130 25 2,72 250 100 230 184 155,5 245 3,0 KM/31081
8” x 2 175 75 220 250 25 1,86 105 200 230 184 155,5 245 3,7 KM/31082
10” x 1 100 50 135 150 25 2,6 257 120 270 210 181 300 4,1 KM/31101
10” x 2 225 75 245 300 25 1,8 123 220 270 210 181 300 4,7 KM/31102
10” x 3 330 100 350 430 25 - - - 270 210 181 300 5,2 KM/31103
12” x 1 100 50 135 150 25 2,5 372 120 330 260 232 350 5,4 KM/31121
12” x 2 225 75 245 300 25 1,8 200 220 330 260 232 350 6,2 KM/31122
12” x 3 330 100 350 430 25 - - - 330 260 232 350 6,9 KM/31123
14 1/2" x 1 100 50 135 150 25 2,4 558 130 400 310 282,5 425 7,1 KM/31141
14 1/2" x 2 265 75 290 340 25 1,6 252 250 400 310 282,5 425 8,3 KM/31142
14 1/2" x 3 380 100 420 480 25 - - - 400 310 282,5 425 9,6 KM/31143
Operation angle
Table 2
Nominal Ø
(inch) x

6 bar
2 bar
4 bar
6 bar
15075
300100
245220
Thrust (N)
Stroke
(mm)
Volume (l)
Two types of air bellows are chosen. Each one has to work with a vibra-
tion height lower than 240 mm and fit in a horizontal space samler
than 400 mm.
From table 1 we select:
1. �KM/31102 - Vibration height = 220 mm - Clearance around the air
bellow = 300 mm - Airspring natural frequency “fn” at 4 bar = 1,8 Hz -
Stiffness at 4 bar = 123 N/mm
2. �KM/31122 - Vibration height = 220 mm - Clearance around the air
bellow = 350 mm- Airspring natural frequency “fn” at 4 bar = 1,8 Hz -